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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs L Llewellyn

	Scheme
	NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent
	NHS Business Services Authority (NHSBSA)


Subject

Mrs Llewellyn complains that having paid her a pension from the Scheme by mistake NHSBSA is now unfairly seeking recovery of the amount paid. 
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against NHSBSA because it is entitled to recover the payments in the circumstances.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. When Mrs Llewellyn left NHS employment on 30 November 2002, she became a deferred pensioner in the Scheme.
2. She joined the Kier Group on 1 December 2002 and became a member of the Kier Group Pension Scheme.

3. In 2006, Mrs Llewellyn completed a Scheme transfer application form (the Form). Part A asked her to indicate by ticking the appropriate box whether she would like to continue with a transfer of her pension rights in the Scheme to the Kier Group Pension Scheme preserve her pension benefits in the Scheme. Mrs Llewellyn selected the first option (a transfer of her pension rights)    

4. Part A of the Form also showed that she was entitled to an estimated pension of £1,284 pa plus a tax free lump sum of £3,850 from her normal retirement date of 1 July 2008, her 60th birthday. 

5. On page two of the Form there was a declaration immediately above where she was asked to signed and date it that:
“I have had a chance to see the alternatives to having a transfer. I understand that once the transfer value has been paid the NHS Pension Scheme will have fully discharged its obligation to provide any more benefits for the period of membership which the transfer value relates to. Also it will not be possible for me to change my mind after the transfer has been completed.”   
6. NHSBSA did not contact Mrs Llewellyn after the Scheme transfer was finalised. It also did not amend its membership records to show that she no longer was entitled to any further benefits from the Scheme. 
7. Mrs Llewellyn says she met an NHS Pension adviser before she reached 60 who had told her that she was entitled to benefits from the Scheme and should apply for them. She does not have any evidence as to who or when this was.  But anyway, in March 2008, Mrs Llewellyn asked NHSBSA to send her details of the Scheme benefits available to her from age 60.

8. NHSBSA complied and subsequently also arranged for a Scheme pension to be paid to Mrs Llewellyn from 1 July. It did not notice its mistake until 2011 by which time Mrs Llewellyn had been overpaid in the region of £8,000 (net).      

9. NHSBSA has apologised to Mrs Llewellyn for its mistake and asked her to repay the amount in full over an appropriate period of time. In recognition of the distress and inconvenience which it has caused her through its mistake, NHSBSA is prepared to offer her an ex-gratia payment of £150 which can be used to offset against the overpaid amount.               
Summary of Mrs Llewellyn’s position  
10. She says that she only completed Part A of the Form and did not sign the declaration because she was not given the second page of the Form. She says NHSBSA have not been able to prove otherwise.
11. As NHSBSA did not confirm to her that the Scheme transfer had taken place, she assumed that it had not proceeded.   

12. She is unable to repay the overpayment in full because she only receives small pensions from the Kier Group Pension Scheme and the State. The £150 ex-gratia payment offered by NHBSA to compensate her for the distress an inconvenience which she has suffered is derisory. 
13. She says that:

“I received notification from Kier but did not understand the documents as I know nothing of these matters as a layperson.

I am suffering the consequences of NHS error in making the overpayments…

Concerning the overpayment this was spent renovating the house, purchasing furniture and a holiday. Without the money, I would not have done this and it is irreversible and I have no receipts after this period of time.”   

Summary of the position of NHSBSA  
14. Under the provisions of the National Health Service Regulations 1995 (as amended) (the Scheme Regulations), payments may only be made where a member is entitled to receive them. It is therefore obliged to recover all the overpayments made to Mrs Llewellyn where it would not be unreasonable to do so. Should she encounter financial difficulties in repaying this sum, it will consider reasonable proposals to repay in instalments.
15. Before the transfer, Mrs Llewellyn would have received a “Transfer Pack” containing information to enable her to make an informed decision.
16. By completing the form, she gave NHSBSA permission to proceed with the transfer and thereby extinguish all of her pension rights in the Scheme.
17. It was not NHSBSA’s practice to notify Mrs Llewellyn that the Scheme transfer had taken place. The onus was on the administrators of the Kier Group Pension Scheme to do this. It was also likely that details of the transfer from the Scheme would have featured in any Kier Group Pension Scheme benefit statements or pension forecasts issued to Mrs Llewellyn between completion of the transfer in 2006 and payment of her benefits in 2008.        
18. The administrators of the Kier Group Pension Scheme have confirmed to Mrs Llewellyn that when setting up her pension, they had informed her that it would include the benefits which she transferred in from the Scheme. It would therefore seem that even if Mrs Llewellyn did not realise that the Scheme transfer had taken place in 2006 in accordance with her instructions, she was aware from the time her Kier Group Pension Scheme pension was put into payment in 2008. 

19. It has no record of the meeting between Mrs Llewellyn and the NHS Pension adviser in 2008. 

20. It is unlikely that the adviser would have told her to apply for a pension if Mrs Llewellyn had shared the information which she received from the administrators of the Kier Group Pension Scheme.
21. It cannot supply a full copy of the second page of the Form completed by Mrs Llewellyn because it was not successfully scanned when it converted all paper files into electronic images copies.       
Conclusions

22. There is no dispute that an overpayment has occurred. The starting point is that NHSBSA has a right to recover that overpayment. In some circumstances where an overpayment has arisen as a result of a mistake there will be a defence to an action for recovery (for example, if Mrs Llewellyn had entered into an irreversible financial commitment in the belief that her pension was more than she was entitled to). Mrs Llewellyn argues that the overpayment cannot be recovered because it arose as a result of maladministration by NHSBSA and that she has changed her position, claiming that the overpayments have been spent on normal household expenditure and a holiday. 

23. NHSBSA maintain that she should reasonably have known that she was not entitled to a pension from the Scheme by the time her pension from the Kier Group Pension Scheme was put into payment in 2008, at the very latest. I agree. 

24. Indeed, Mrs Llewellyn has now conceded that the administrators of the Kier Group Pension Scheme did inform her that her pension included the benefits transferred in from the Scheme. She says, however, that, as a layperson in pension matters, she did not understand the information which they had provided. But she was told – and NHSBSA are not responsible for her not understanding what she was told (even if her failure to do so was reasonable, about which I reach no conclusion).
25. Mrs Llewellyn can have no defence to the recovery of the overpayment if, with ordinary diligence, she should reasonably have known that it was being made.  I find that to be the case.

26. NHSBSA have offered Mrs Llewellyn £150 as compensation the distress caused by their part in the events which led to the overpayment.  I would not direct more than that, given that the mistake ought to have been identified by Mrs Llewellyn from the start.
27. NHSBSA have suggested that repayment be made over time.  I am sure that they will take Mrs Llewellyn’s circumstances, and the fact that the overpayment was their mistake, into account in coming to a suitable arrangement.  In the absence of agreement, the parties may revert to me for further directions.

28. I do not uphold Mrs Llewellyn’s complaint.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

14 August 2012 
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